

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/3/2024 1:00 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 1026170
Court of Appeals No. 844881-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL CONKLIN,

Petitioner,

v.

THE BOEING COMPANY, and THE DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT THE BOEING COMPANY'S RESPONSE
TO PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Rebecca A. Watkins
WSBA No. 45858
Of Attorneys for Respondent
The Boeing Company

SBH Legal
1200 SW Main Street
Portland, OR 97205
Telephone: 503-225-5858

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESPONSE TO ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History	2
B. Factual History.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT AGAINST GRANTING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW	7
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Did Not Conflict with Prior Appellate Decisions.	8
B. Mr. Conklin Does Not Present an Issue of Substantial Public Interest Warranting Review...	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brakus v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 48 Wash. 2d 218, 292 P.2d 865 (1965).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Energy Northwest v. Hartje</i> , 148 Wn. App. 454, 199 P.3d 1043 (2009)	3, 10
<i>Hanquet v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 657, 879 P.2d 236 (1994).....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>In re Gene A. Palmer</i> , Dckt. No. 07 21701 (June 10, 2010)....	10
<i>In re Mary E. Trudesson</i> , Dckt. No. 06 17967 (October 7, 2008)	10
<i>In re Randy Jundul</i> , BIIA Dec. 98 21118 (1999).....	9
<i>In re: Earl Crosson</i> , Dckt. No. 18 24422 (April 14, 2020)	11
STATUTES	
RCW 51.32.240(4)	13, 14
RULES	
RAP 13.4(b).....	7, 14
RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2), (4)	1

RAP 18.17	15
